THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
FREMISES LEASE AND USE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE PREMISES LEASE AND USE
AGREEMENT (the “Third Amendment”) is made by and among THE GREATER ORLANDO
AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public and governmental body created as an agency of the City,
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, whose mailing address is One Jeff
Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 (the “Authority”), and ALL ABOARD
FLORIDA — OPERATIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company authorized to conduct
business in Florida, whose mailing address is 2855 LeJeune Road, 4™ Floor, Coral Gables, Florida
33134 (“Rail Company™). : :

WITNESSETH:

WHERIEAS, the Authority and Rail Company entered into that certain Premises Lease
and Use Agreement dated January 22, 2014 (the “Agreement”), as amended by that certain
First Amendment to the Premises Lease and Use Agreement dated September 25, 2015 (the
“First Amendment”), and that certain Second Amendment to the Premises Lease and Use
Agreement dated December 23, 2015 (the “Second Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Operation and Use
Agreement dated August 31, 2015, as amended, with the City, the Authority controls,
operates, and maintains an airport in Orange County, State of Florida, known as Orlando
International Airport (hercinafter referred to as the "Airport"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the terms of the Agreement relating to
Primary Infrastructure Work to address changes to the primary infrastructure allowance costs
required as a result of the Rail Company’s delay in initiating the buildout of the tenant space
within the Rail Station Building; and

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy
and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and
agree as follows: '

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and cotrect and are hereby incorporated
as covenants and agreements and are made a part hereof.

2.  Definitions. Capitalized terms shall have the meaning ascribed in them in the
Agreement unless modified herein.

3. Exhibit “I”. Exhibit “J” of the Premises Lease and Use Agreement entitled Primoary
Infrastructure Work is hereby deleted and replaced with that certain Exhibit “J” attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

4, Except as expressly modified in this Third Amendment and previous amendments,
the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the parties hereto have each caused this Second Amendment
to be executed by its authorized representative on the date so indicated below.

ATTEST:

Dayci S. Burnette-Snyder,
Assistant Secretary
Date:

WITNESSES:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

“GOAA”
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION
AUTHORITY

By: '
Phillip N. Brown, A.A.E.
Executive Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY this __ day of
, 201__, for use and
reliance by the Greater Orlando Aviation

Authority, only.

Marchena and Graham, P.A., Counsel

By:
Marchena and Graham, P.A.



ALL ABOARD FLORIDA -

ATTEST: OPERATIONS LLC
By:

Kolleen Cobb, ' Vincent Signorello,

Secretary Vice President
Date:

WITNESSES:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

STATE CF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF MIMAI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of
201__, by Vincent Signorello, as Vice President of All Aboard Florida — Operations LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company. He/She is
personally known to me or produced a valid driver’s license as identification.

Notary Public
Printed Name:
My Commission Expires:




JOINDER

The City of Orlando hereby joins in the Orlando International Airport Premises Lease and
Use Agreement dated , between the Greater Orlando
Aviation Authority and All Aboard Florida — Opemtmnns LLC, solely to acknowledge the
City’s consent to the term of the Lease.

Dated: , , 201
ATTEST: CITY OF ORLANDO
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
[OFFICIAL SEAL] THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF
ORLANDOQ ONLY, THIS DAY OF
,201
| By:.
Printed Name:
Title:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ORANGE
Before me, the undersigned authority, duly authorized under the laws of the State of Florida
to take acknowledgement, this day personally appeared _and
, respectively and

of the City of Orlando, who are personally known to me to be the
individuals and officers described in and who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said
City of Orlando, and severally acknowledged the execution thereof to be their free act and deed as
such officers and that they were duly authorized to do so.

In witness whereof, T have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Orlando, in the County
of Orange, State of Florida, this day of ,201__

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:




[Exhibit “J”]

[Primary Infrastructure Work

Al COMPANY FRIMART RE COSTS
- OBET WFDATER COSE
WEM |5 N SHEEF& DELTA DOMBKENTS £A13, COMSAENITS 2f5/07
ESCRFTI u . 5 . P s
|3 Cormpany HERE
|l kamdlers ard Juiy ® ir: S 21 73f and the
1.0 |supphyfrebum: sfr gucks siukbad P i} 40 sech i - Aing hi-2.05.13 H 214,003 H LGP | 5 Fa champe
Lenels
210 |Prics BOC Controiz e in - taval § Mﬁ..u.;mua?ﬁﬁ.ﬁ $ zam | |3 =m0m | & b shmnge
" 5 Sion andaz D - Eha
Toilet Lo g | iy T2nz ~ boasteds pulside dha Rail s vith N - . . .
20 | twark stabastits Premies - i 4 Drowing &-ZAdaz E £ ¥ ininli par currers sesign, fn s duet stabs siked o change
[ to-ooier
[Fhited wnter sappiyTelunn pifng b OF SEhhes 50 the pentsateT of Hhe Fremises Y N .
e P—— o -, Drewing Bi-2.64.18 3 13036 $ . 13500 | % fea chanpge
Chier wter euppnTem pigine So DE shdlieg 1o Level 2 Ares 10 Slevatar Dwp 012 I 00 B 2=
408 " : [ ]
Wit vans o micw el $ il I Sl o changs
. 12% zupsly FREE ing fice
410 ggiﬂﬂnﬂnﬁwg!ﬂﬁnsggugﬁem 5 dren 12 mezanine sran ha-z.09.22 s 5 s _ |FaFH2 Snﬁm_umgim‘nnu e bimg Yangefor - -
e aae Rel IRaropany Hiold Roues Rubure sxganson (hexnods 1), RaE Company to
extenyt b reqrired inasbion i LA Hoss Bogm
Rl Comprny HYAS Taiel % 272 0G0 H F2vo0 | §
Rail) Campeny Electrioal
=00 .Mnnaﬁm....w,wu._.&ana._ugqs_ﬂg RASE SRS TICTN £8-Precaises - both ot level 3ang s % % 30 it % 40 5 35D tia crange
Bbain fexd ming nakior 8t ok or athay dedce
JAC |atowing il Compmmy ta insiell penes Giom within H 5 -3 F&l ny Rl diong R chimmnpe
Prassizee,
; [Fritia AHU-F-3-% prwer carectioes, T whiry shict cobn ace fire nisrm.smeks duet |Drawing E-2.23.42 18 B -
20 datecior - Laves 3 M-2.3342 * I54R * Aok | ¢ =
ik o feeder contalfor hatums 3 T panes 7 .
PE N " a8 Gom gy power panes (Gl Drawing £3.40.01 $ saEn| % seaon|s o chasge
Durremt ians show EED fivteres {522,004),
- . . - . i iy i ta owsr znind Updatad cozt peplects cecmead qemmbity of fskures
SO0 [Prige Lev=] 1 bnggsgehertting room lighting, power cannedion and comrels Drowing E-2.02.A% 3 15085 % 0,723 § [re | ot lighting, xS to reize plans o Sicwrcode:  |And change from LED 3 TB per Ruietin 2.
min
o HKS &0 #odf noie o plans ihat mok-ind Gl scoae, | N
7.0C [Prioesmply fesoer oonduits for ae Fgiit pates « beve| 3 % See ftams 3400 & 3304 oelaw o N Ser fhsms 39.00 & 3380 peaw
. . . {Orening E-Z04 12 & = Upamesn qrimntity o
S.00 [Prio=Level 4 01 Room Bghtiog, power conrection ant cana ok Eh”n 3 2003 % EWESL | % {£7,352]) ard chamgs from LED to TP per Butietin 22
2.6 |Fric Banz meding the onggnge Anibg Taom -Lassts {prewing E-235 18 B 3,208 $ 2200 | 5 o dyange
g S-5.08.02, A Mﬂwnnnn..mnnh.u»qﬂqnﬂ Eu&uw“d.““ Hw,nu [ Phans fisctucden daee {513,285, Buaetin 14
G0 |Prio= light poie Sazes f4Senf-Levsl 3 GRS $ LT s 23T | 5 TA80 po— 1 s o1S-5,08.02 J5200 e peicig forthe ancitional stea 28 totad] ic
o361 Grap-szns0s RO ARZRIEE s 55,235, Tate! o $22,380 v initins $30k abaveance,
sllowarce
Pimil Compemy ELECTRECAL TETAL ] ATE 60 % 86,605 | & {s2.204]




AL CTMPATY PRIMARY INFRASTRUCTHAE COSTS

5T UFDATED COSY
UTERN |RESCRIPTICIN SHEEE & BELTA COMNENTS S iz fn CORMBEENTS 17247
15t aisfa .
Rafl CompEnyFHITERIng
in stk rough im of senitary pipimg St - with baione stets samitery piping, baoe) ~ . . . o
2180 an et ang fature specitications proviced by el Compsny, with it Seing F2.00.40 ¢ 2,008 & sponls - ME&EH,&R a,ﬁn . L0 L v_nMuMM._.aﬂw i Hﬁu oy Eauliciin 18 ana cost change
IFKIZFEaa thak o phiaing ix antelyted st s & of the Premises, - e s ) &
fieciydes RFE BEMPLZ 6576 & SEMPLE BSFEA
N - _ X £-2.52.42, F-2u9B.43, F- pricing - covars raniiary seser coanection, veet
Levsl 2 How mpm - 130 1F senitary sewes with Jes Raar S and 3 oold et -~ see Rl Compary Foor pisn shest P . . ]
208 |2 to serve Foodend Bevtmgs Avea lombmt ot tedkding calamin five F57F FL2AL PRO5LL P |3 12230 * el (e85 e 49055 & 55 20 2 e Phaar i Féing {line $4.00] and 2 cald water fos ta ok
E.32.43 Roam Srea wot predousty incaad by 11,1490
ooz,
[T vartesr S0 iR &f miznimum sz of 2 wilh Dot WORSr ot Premises by R P Rl k0 d=ail chass getxil E— Exfietfn 407 ot
$3.60 |Company rsess s hot wat=r Gt is seing peovidesia the Sl Sation or Terminl |- qnmns_hu._.uu 220, $ EF 5 gacals - |isBAn inutes 1020 of £° Car dne runningin. [0 nwan...@.__n.u = i &nacost change
Counpien, in whith cose 5ot water Miouid mlsn be stubiset N0 the Frewdses - teval 4 | nefing maave bapEre Frow bo LS platforms) e
Bt Dompany t4 insial vemk pipe ant:tie in
2300 [P t,an.:..,a:m ez stuaiin to Premises ot locations ioaniifes ty - 22443 4 . mciunsein Jre; 5 - |ivent cowa E.” .___.n.uaﬂ__._n_u.mnn i hailnanrms o \rectieted i item €2 66,
Rall Lompany. - bave o 4250 B afe reguirad in “GRrares” SEmn W West
shewt wel stamirs n ketd room §
Reil Comtpamy FEUMEINGE TOTA), 3 5,658 S L=t 123,034
A3 Campeny Fire Protediion
_ L _ . N ATiDorREnDE Covers Wit is Shoas G CIFTENY PR,
25,pg |00 Complnat uithir: facabelas cycstoosiing s |DPRWING FF-2.00.40, 22, |, aszmn|* |5 s1g00]s - | P e revize, plams to show sade mimimum [rpr—
ical, =t bath l=vels L sng & - 13 . -
I . “ . AfENDE covers wivst i show an cuTent plaes,
1.0 [T ISR CONRECHAN B3 the ipsikier low and mper saiites - DrosingFrzesiz  |$ zasa|* | & 2408 |% - |oiis b e s e b cade minimam s thnge
Ll -
|
Rail Company FIRE PROTECTDK TOTAL s 4, 208 5 54251 | & - STy 594,200 55 anndonmnce to S Zarited iater
Ral tampanyFive Marm
n of odeg at o perve Framizes, with home run winrng
AFGE |from junction haues ta iy =rfire alsrm: sysham, ok EDih ixoes
1smoa )
T the ectent sk the mazher fre ab yrte JuEnaS i 3 e thn
LR . . s o .
tha Aoty will make g TR s Iz equip
Zsmoxs -1 [0 P GuArsty FnCEsdec L P
Drawing E-2.24.12 & E- ) | skrobes - 55 to provide spested Dinms i the: b4 kot roomm AL2 AND A13. Furiafiz
1728 {Prioe finy ainrm devions Atk el n.w.....u...mm ] sona | # |3 230795 Baarsy - requires far it g, T s et s e i i
| razpuinemets bxsiup.
Rt Company FRE ALGRG TOTAL ] ] 5208 H w2079 | 5 {34,042
1




AR OORAPANY FRINARE INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS.

DaET UFDRTED CtieT .
INEM {DESthETION SHEEF % DELTA COMBEENTS 1111345 CDRYMENTS 1)3/4F
aspszfs Y wf
nzi Campary T
yape [Contisl 2rbs inte Mremises at ot G R Y1 e o
o eormestiviy af Rel Company.
Bl docs stow (45357 comcuit sleeves. TE verifiag
hanin conduits inchaced wih GOl Scpe, prichy (pAcigincutes firepmoafing of=3
2840 (Priee for voiot/date Terent 1OF simeves snd comoul far I2es] £ 5 level 3 2reas [T-300.02, T-3.60.04 s E ) 10,600 | § 15900} cavers 126 steeves {EOAA IDF Y0 TenARt IDS) 5 {opening/aeever. -
LAEE T {Bot 2o Sacaed ExPmash ez il £ oonsit
i BRI 42575,
1830 {Prioe empay i oy for wi poing (WaT - Lemt 4 {Craing T-1.68. 32 & 7- s s _ s = a._._n_,,nni,m.c___w.n?_dﬁumuaam_._n aad wirng inside |EOAR costte provide WAFS In tenard paniie
1B513 joait premises 2paocs
$B.30 1Prive paging syster spealien fooated 0N the bt poles - Levets ,puﬂmwm Froimeman See it=m 25.60 aelaw = PlRPs 2 shew “notin stope” - R by fall CosgelSes item 2080 baiow
Drawing £-1.65.12 & X- © © N
8.0 |Prize pRging syrter spasters - Lesel & H.MHH:MM Lonax $ Sz irem 30.04 onkmy = plarz b2 show “not in seome” - FRE Dy Rl CrmpalSae jbsm: 3000 bxiow
. . _ . . A i mnt GO Brovises door cand asoess
18.29 {Price empiy CORE Tystem for Bafzaze doGT CAPS Bedes systam - Lesa! § Drawing G120 3 -1 - ] - plars o zhow "ot in scope” - FR) by Rail Gamge) [—
1RED [Prive empty cantait systam for COTW symem - Lewes 4 whi“"wmnwwﬁ.wmwn. B See it2m 32.00 selw - Plars 5a shows “aetin susge” - Fel by Fuil e ibem 3200 BE0W
o] irelecs arcaze: saint [WAF) i ity T~ . fh T i
1875 mn.unmsuﬂgwmmﬁaaae_a_ﬂ 2ECRIz 2aint (AP} e on Ehe lightt ui_zsmﬂ 1.6, 20 thrs 7 2 s - s _ | 0 Show “noit i cojpe® - P8 by Asil Egﬂasgsn WAPS I banane prelis
apies - LeE 3 402,16 par spspes.
[ 5 o= Taesen 767 ChAicrs o ve FEl iy
4960 {Tamieres % S22 jeEms 3200 & 33,00 SEow SOAA andfor Ball Zampony « coparate from T (Seaitems 2189 5 3303 beYow
THENT soope
e kst g den fo7 Goor lacks- to ke RS by
0.0T [tmer iooks 3 % - s ~  {ECvA ardfos Reli Compatty ~ sepesate TomTE  [Seeitem S350
[ CIAAR Scopa
[Ril Company TELERH GHEN S MBIURGERTIONSHT Tatei ¥ 5000 s itogs | § {5.000]
)
[$mistizs
Lasnall & EXevabnr sanss & holsbasy opering framwes)
2000 [euink SBawencs - Lewe) 4 3 23000 5 ] 25,560 | By requested by Rall Gompeny - calior chasge from shaindess ta naked ennmed
_RH.—H‘ - Pagoalsk.
[ susiiSHES: Todat ] 25,408 -1 -1 25000
Fiss Compamy PRISTRRY NFRASTRUCTURE DONSH TOTAL 5 368,293 < w09,627 | & jazawy
CISH ST FEE. GG, INETRANCE £ BONDE [s== Sivv] fers8 - £375%) A% G 4BESIZ & 165621 5 [EXET
[CONSTRUCTIN CONTELGENCY {ser SOV} ’ 53758 A3372 3 B2 ]S 28380
o fram Conty
2260 [Crmtingency Usi - L3 ALE-HAE Core Drilbng for wgme peres |s-ep8.z 3 18,3501 & |e=.250)) i Df [ & -Diames ARF continpancies)
. | Awesre iz $£9, 260
EOTHL 5 VEL ISR § TRL561 (5 {5z 4a07]
SR Sy L Aipu S PG ook {590,300} pius e o am
¥ ¥ 4




HSELCOMFANY SRIBSKY INERNSTRUCTURE COSTS

THaT

UFRATER 05T

i & b COMRERTS CORFMIENTS 17327
TWEN |DESCRIPTION SHEET. whaps prave BED 211315 3y
ADCTTHONAL INERASTRUCTURE [TERS
23.00 Fienr & Vil Fydmnts - Lauel 3 ALEFAS F-2.035.46-16 -3 ¢ 5,820 | 5 {3820 Finos & Wl tvpdtrants Dovened i se i
24.04 [Fre Atsrm Dedess - Lavel & Segpese Roam |E-22Lan % -3 B0ES | & {2y033) Uprated oozt is bagmmme aonnm Zmd resiRonm.
trindes Bullsting 14,2 & £2.2 pricing. Wejovity of|
15552k ndd with o P gty i icating
25.0 [Fire farm - Leyel 3 Fistform ez, -1 2 373,867 | % {373,557]| i e sasichings bo sap
pronicing 1igh W vaitoge
, aik PEr Broject spes.
25.00 {Spsskers [Emergency ) - Lewetd B-1.02.40 H 5 1ALz !y {1,523}
ZI.00 |Spmakers (EXS)- Lewel3 ] H 72859 [ 5 {74,162} Fricing incudes Buletings.d & 214.2,
ZB.00 |Sprukers U6 - Lewel3 __n.u.mn.pw &.13 3 5 935 [ 5 95.312)
Ircchuces CFC) foorduit B wirs] SRL24198.3 s
260 |CCTV Cameras - Eeved 3 03406 % § 3005 {3bo2c)
3000 [CET Camerns - Leva 4 QL0450 B 13 2 H A3034 | 5 fexaza)
=TT ETY ezt sive ce ] L
3200 {AAF light aoies & willmourt Fxkures Tistan, Condiit & pones e wifing - Lovel 3 | oo e 1. & amaeRz|s  floeess) S € B 482 0Fd 14.2. Inclttles $5,500 o0
#2002 el o e
Mot to teeees Atwipes for B £4.1 & 342
_—— . . . . _ ) . ctecizm detall, T ko gek sush price on altSow oot
200 (ASAF lgint not: srchsor oovens feanisk & insal - brval 3, Detaly to be Khained ja-£.03. 8505, A€A5 08 |5 3 320 5 {32,080) ] i A A ——
CTweET g, i 5 5y fre rafing,
[Fodnt ousk-ten i wmp ctie 74
. strips i S107,852. GORE previosty algcsted;
3IED (ASF tartile warming sirips fnsksl - Lesat 8 EREEEE = -3 2,852 | & [67.832] .mnuhnamssﬁn STEcE appica me Asmas
tunc L5785 wifanans,
Er ¥ panss o a2 FRifYm: ciling far AAF fubire arcess Tor ook % s 2300 | § 2,565 E.mﬂ:ﬂn:uin.nwmwhﬂun?m.. bbwnumh pasls,
flail Campany ADEIRIGHALINFEASTRUITUSE [TEMS DO0W RUNNING TOTAL % § 103223 | 5 4092223
[CMAR FGIAT FEE, &S, INSBREANCE & RORDS {see SOV] {2728 - £.37%) EEAE 3 1 i5B.574 | 5 4488, 574)
[(CONSTRECTHON COATIIGERITY fuee SOW) 3 1o 1 3 &3,509 | & [e3.204)
TOTAL % ¢  tagens | fi.3e4.603)
GERAMND TOTAL . b 21,453 5 neERaeR |5

{1.30¢,00]




